JUSTIN C. JETTER (#13257) PATRICIA E. SCHMID (#4908) **Assistant Attorney Generals** Counsel for the DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES SEAN D. REYES (#7969) Attorney General of Utah 160 E 300 S, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor P.O. Box 140857 Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857 Telephone (801) 366-0335 jjetter@utah.gov

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

APPLICATION OF STARLINK SERVICES, LLC FOR DESIGNATION AS AN ELIGIBLE TELECOMMUNICATIONS CARRIER FOR PURPOSES OF RECEIVING RURAL DIGITAL OPPORTUNITIES FUND SUPPORT

MOTION TO AMMEND SCHEDULE

AND REQUEST FOR EXPEDITED TREATMENT

Docket No. 21-2624-01

Pursuant to Utah Admin. Code r.746-1, the Division of Public Utilities ("Division") files this Motion to Amend Schedule and Request for Expedited Treatment. The Division requests that the Commission amend the schedule set in its January 20, 2021 Scheduling Order. The Division is seeking additional time to pursue a settlement. Therefore, the Division moves to amend the filing date for non-applicant direct testimony to Monday April 5, 2021.

The Division has consulted with the parties to this docket and represents that the Office of Consumer, Utah Rural Telecom Association, and Starlink approve of this scheduling change. The Division is unaware of any party that may wish to intervene who has not done so and is further unware of any objections to this Motion.

The Division respectfully requests that the Commission expedite its consideration of this Motion.

Submitted this 31st day of March, 2021.

/s/ Justin C. Jetter

Justin C. Jetter Assistant Attorney General Utah Division of Public Utilities

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on March 31, 2021, I caused a true and correct copy of the foregoing to be filed with the Public Service Commission and served by the Utah Division of Public Utilities to the following in Utah Docket 21-2624-01 as indicated below:

## BY Electronic-Mail:

Space Exploration Technologies Corp.

R. Edward Price ted.price@spacex.com

Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP

Jennifer Richter <u>jrichter@akingump.com</u>

Blackburn & Stoll, LC

Kira M. Slawson <u>kslawson@blackburn-stoll.com</u>

Office of Consumer Services

Alyson Anderson

Bela Vastag

Alex Ware

akanderson@utah.gov
bvastag@utah.gov
aware@utah.gov

Utah Attorney General's Office

Assistant Attorney Generals

Justin Jetterjjetter@agutah.govPatricia Schmidpschmid@agutah.govRobert Moorermoore@agutah.gov

/S/ Madison Galt

Madison Galt, Legal Assistant Utah Division of Public Utilities